
Sor Juana Inés de la Cruz's Musical Rapports 
A Tercentenary Remembrance 

l. SOR JUANA'S APPEAL TO ALL SOCIAL 
LEVELS IN HER VILLANCICOS 

S oR JUANA INÉS DE LA CRuz's life span (1648/5 1-
April 17, 1695) in ter faced with the terms of three 
Mexico C'ity Cathedral maestros de capilla-Fran
cisco López Capillas (April 21, 1654-January 18, 
1674), José de Agurto y Loaysa, == José de Loaysa 
y Agurto (maestro de los villancicos, maestro com
positor, and from 1685 to 1688 maestro de capilla), 
and Antonio de Salazar (active from appointment 
August 25, 1688 to his death March 25, 1715). 
Among these three, Agurto y Loaysa-who had 
ranked sixteenth among ninctcen Mexico C'ity Ca
thedral hired choristers in 1647, who lived at Toluca 
the year that Salazar replaced him, and who con
tinued thereafter heading the roll of cathedral musi
cians as late as J anuary 7, 1695, the year of Sor 
Juana's death 1-composed the music for her August 
15 and December 8, 1676 villancico sets (suites). 
Although lacking her name on the covers of the two 

' Documented biographical de1ails in Roben Stevenson, 
Christmas Music from Baroque Mexico (Berkeley, Los Angeles, 
London: University of California Press, 197~). pp. 60-61, were 
supplemented by inclusion at pp. 154- 159 of his sole villancico 
published to date, Vaya vaya de cantos de amores, A 4 con 
acompañamiento. Thc four vocal parts (Ti Ti A Te) and Acom
pañamiento survive in the Santísima Trinidad archive now 
deposited al the Centro Nacional de Información, Documenta
ción e Investigación Musical (CENIOIM), located in 1995 al 
Torre de Investigación 7° piso, Tlalpan y Río Churubusco s/n 
Colonia Country Club, Delegación Coyoacán, México, D. F., 
04220. For details concerning the collection see note 16 below. 

1676 villancico booklets, both 1676 sets are hers, 
because of concordances in her 1689 Madrid and 
1692 Seville publications. 2 Agurto y Loaysa also 
composed the music for another three sets that lack 
her name on the cover pages, but that according to 
her editor Alfonso Méndez Planearle are hers also: 
those for August 15, 1677, 1685, and 1686. 3 Finally, 
Agurto y Loaysa provided the music for three sets, 
the texts of which are attributed to her in the book
lets themselves: thosc for June 29, 1677, August 15, 
1679, and for June 29, 1683. 

Antonio de Salazar while still maestro de capillo 
at Puebla Cathedral supplied the music for four sets 
attributable to her: June 29, 1680 and 1684, Decem
ber 25, 1680, August 15, 168 1; and after his move 
to Mcxico City for a pair attributable to her, those 
for June 29, 1691, and 1692. One Christmas set 
attributable to her reached print at Puebla while 
Salazar was chapelmaster (Viuda de Juan de Borja 
y Gandía, 1678) without either lyricist or composer 
being specified. In addition, Salazar provided the 
music for one Mexico City set that concords with an 

2 Obra:; completas de Sor Juana Inés de fa Cruz, 11. Villancicos 
y letras sacras, ed. Alfonso Méndez Plancarte (Mexico City: 
Fondo de Cultura Económica, 1952), pp. 355, 365-366, 464. 
Both villancico booldcts published at Mexico City by the Viuda 
de Calderón were "Compuestos en metro Musico por el Br. 
Joseph de Agurto, y Loaysa." 

l Jbid., u, 469, 499. On the cover of the 1677 set "el Br. 
Jo~eph de Agurto y Loaysa, Maestro Compositor de dicha Sta. 
lgle~ia" is named compo~er of the music; in the 1686 his namcs 
are inverted ("Pusolo~ en metro Musico, el Br. Joseph de 
Loay~a. y Agurto"). 
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entry in her letras, 1715 edition: August 15, 1690.4 

The maestro who succeeded Salazar at Puebla, 
Miguel Matheo de Dallo y Lana, wrote the music for 
thrce sets attributed to her (Concepción and Navidad 
1689, San José 1690) and for another set the lyrics 
of which are attributable (San Pedro Apóstol 1690). s 
Matheo Vallados, maestro de capilla at Oaxaca 
Cathedral from March 23, 1668, to his death therc 
shortly befo re Scptem bcr 7, 1708, supplied music for 
her last attributed set (Santa Catarina, 1691).6 Two 
of her atlributcd sets sung in 1677 lack composer 
identifications: San Pedro Nolasco, January 31, and 
San Pedro Apóstol, June 29. In total Sor Juana 
lhercforc provided lyrics for t welve canonical sets, 
ali but two of which consist of eight villancicos. 7 Of 
the ten attributable sets, ali but two likewise contain 

'/bid., 11, 470, 494, 485, -'89; 512, 517, 518, 427. For Sala
zar's documented biography, see Stevenson, Christmas Music, 
pp. 61 - 65. 

s Obras completos, 11, 408, 413, 419, 506. The third, fourth, 
fifth, and eighth villancicol> in the Puebla 1689 Christmas set (n, 

nos. 285, 286, 287, 290) are not hers. See Paul R. Laird and 
Da' id Martine7, "The Villancico in Spain and Latin America: 
A Collage of Peoples and lníluences," Ars Musica Dem•er, 
vn/ 1 (Fall, 1994), p. 74. The Puebla imprint (Diego Fernández 
de León, 1689) lacks her name on the title page (Méndez Plan
carte, 11, 413). 

Appomtcd Puebla Cathedral maestro de capilla December 17, 
1688, at a yearly 600 pesos (Actas Capitulares, xv111 (1681 -
1689), fol. 386'), Dallo y Lana died there Septernher 1, 1705 
(A.C. xx1 (1703- 1711], fol. 118'). Beforc Puebla he had bcen 
mae~tro de capilla at Santa María de Palacio church at Logroiio 
(northern Spain) and in 1684-1685 at the collegiate church of 
San Salvador in Seville. His widely dispersed works reached 
13ogotá, Guatemala, and Sucrc Cathedrals. See Robcrt Steven
son, Renaissonce and Barnque Musical Sources in the Americas 
(Washington, D.C.: General Secretaria!, Organization of 
American State~. 1970), pp. 12, 80-81, 239. 

6 0bras completas, n, 431. A native of Oaxaca (Oaxaca 
Ca1hcdral, Actas Capitulares, r (1642-16731. fol. 162' [March 
23, 1"68)), Mathco Vallados - Bailados was appointed maesi ro 
de capilla there with a 260 peso yearly salary March 23, 1668, 
•·con obligacion de tocar la corneta, componer billansicos en 
todas las festiuidade~ que en esta yglesia se acustumbra cantar 
en el año, las missas y los demas .. . y la de la enseñanza todos 
los dia\ de canto llano y de organo assi a los niños como a los 
que necesitaron de aprender dela misma capilla." On January 
8, 1692, thc Oaxaca Cathedral chapter raised Vallados's salary 
for being chapel master to 300 pesos annually. 

'Thc 1690 San José ~et for Puebla contains the usual eight for 
the nocturns, followed by four more to be sung at Mass. Thc 
1691 Santa Catarina \et for Oaxaca includes eight for the noc
turm, 1hree for lhe ensuing Mass. The 1679 Asunción set for 
Mcxico City Cathedral opens with a 16-linc dedicatoria to thc 
Blc\sed Virgin i,ung ª" a prefaee to the first villancico. 

eight villancicos (three each for first and second 
nocturns). 8 

Negros or their congeners enter second or third 
nocturns of seven among the twelve attributed sets, 
and three of the ten attributable. As models for the 
black dialectical Spanish that pervades her negros 
shc could have looked not only to published exem
plars by so obvious a predecessor as Góngora, 9 but 
also to the guineos, negros, negrillas, and the like 
that abound in thc oeuvre of two Puebla Cathedral 
chapelmasters who preceded Salazar-Gaspar Fer
nandes 10 (d 1629) and Juan Gutiérrez de Padilla 
(d 1664). 11 Closcr at hand she had daily opportuni
tics for conversation with a young mulata slave born 

a The 1677 Asunción set for Mexico City Cathedral contains 
three villancicos for each of the three nocturns (Villancico IX 
is an ensaladilla combining a folkloric canario and negro). Simi
larly, the 1686 Assumption set for Mexico City Cathedral closes 
with a jocular negro of the cntertaining type that scandalized 
Pedro Ccrone (E/ Melopea y maestro (Naples: Juan Bautista 
Gargano y Lucrecio Nucci, 1613), 196-197). 

9 For negros sung in Córdoba Cathedral, see Luis de Góngora 
y Argote (1561 - 1627), Letrillas, ed. by Robert Jammes (Madrid: 
Editorial Castalia, 1980), pp. 153-155 (1609, Corpus Christi), 
180-181 (1615, Christmas), 182- 183 (1615, Epiphany). His 1609 
Corpus Christi villancicos contain also a gypsy villancico (pp. 
159- 160), his 1615 Christmas villancicos a portugués (pp. 171-
173) and morisco (pp. 175-177). 

'ºConcerning Gaspar Fernandes hired July 16, 1599, as 
organist and organ tuner by Guatemala Cathedral authorities, 
in 1602 as Guatemala maestro de capilla, and on Septembcr 15, 
1606, as Puebla Cathedral chapelmaster, see Roben Stevenson, 
ed., Viloncicos Portugueses (Lisbon: Funda~ii.o Caloustc Gul
benkian, 1976 [Portugaliae Musica, Série A, Vol. 29], pp. lx
lxxiv. On August JO, 1618, thc Puebla Cathedral capitular acts 
(Volume vn, fol. 169') still refer to chapelmaster Gaspar Fer
nandcs as presuitero. However, on June 5, 1618, a homonym 
Ga~par Fernande~ residing in Puebla married Catalina Dias
Scbastián de Gusmán bcing the marriage celebrant in the 
Sagrario Merropolitano at Puebla. The homonym, a native of 
the Portuguesc Algarve, was the son of Pedro La Pez and 
13eatris Hernandez. The marriage document was brought to light 
by John Koegel (Libro de matrimonios españoles 1615- 1635, 
microfilmed in Recl 22770, Family History Library, Salt Lakc 
City, Utah). whom 1 warmly thank for the following notice: 

En sinco de junio de 1618 aºs deposa el bachiller Seha\tian 
de gusman con licencia de los curas a gaspar fernandez ve~ino 
dcsta ciudad y natural de los algarbes en los reynos de castilla 
hijo de pedro la pe1 y de beatris hernandez su muger y a cata
lina dia~ biuda de Juan tomas siendo testigos Juan de osaeta y 
el padre morale~ grabiel días y otros y lo firmo. 

Bllr gu\man 
11 Scc Christmas Music, pp. 47- 57 for Gutiérre1 de Padilla\ 

documented biobibliography; and pp. 113-145, for fivc of his 
folk loric villancicos (jácara, negrilla, calenda, juego de cañas, 
and gallego). 
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W&.lllS&l~f4~A~L\A~t 

icYH}El~~~t~9§N! 
EN LA SANTA YGLESIA CATHEDRAL'lti ~DELAClVDADDELAPVEBLA DELOS;o.. 

.. ANGELES LOS 11\A YTllU:S DEL GLORIOSJSSIMO ~ 

.. ~ PATIUARC H& e)~ !Ma 

:ISENOR S JOSEPH! 
til ESTE'Af\O.OE1690. ~ = ~ VOTv!VOS ~ !et 
ti@ POR EL R. E y EREN TE AFECTO, Y= 
t6i ~o!dialdcvociondc vn jnd1gnocfcluadcdlcfe ... ~ 
tQi hc1ffimo Erpoío de MARIA Sanrifiina,y Padre adop· ~ 
.. -S t1vo dcChriíto Scño rNacfcro. ~ 29t 

.es VJSCVRRIOLOS ~ ~ 
=LA E R V O 1C1 O N SIN SEG V N DA, Y~ 
4 <icrnprc accrrado cnccndim1cnco do la~ ..A-~ 
tfl!D~~ l V...AN...ATNEJ DE l..A CRVZ~ 
t98 R.clig1ofa pro feíla de Velo y C horo yContadora ~ 
~en e! mu y R.c l1g1ofo Convento del Mu1mo Doctor de ~ 
~ la Y gldi1 San Gcronamo, de b Imperial CroJd.ad de Me-~ 
~ x 1co en glonofo obíequ10 del Sanc11Timo Pur1.archa, ~ 
t6i 4SS,. ¡quien loH,c-iic~ . o-;S.. ~ : 
til PVEST O S EN MET RO MYSIC O POR EL Ll· ~~ 
ti!ccncmloV r ... ~f!G//EL V.!..ATHEOVE VALLO :~ 
• T LAN 11, MJcflro do Capill~ de d1du Santa Y glcÍI¡ _ ~~ 
411i c.,,¡.,,.."•"' 1• Pwrll•"' I• º'"•• l• º"&' ftrn• Mt(. tÚ Lt i 100 ;~ 

''"''"""' ~1'1'~'f~'f~~¡:f 

COPLAS: 

Dios y J oseph apuestan 
q' oygan digan a Dios 

oygan oygan ajoseph 
q' aunque es ombre 

se pone a quentas con el 
y no se q ual alcansa 
pero solo se q' Dios gusta 
de q' le akansejoseph 

Dios y J oseph parese 
e( andan apuestas, 

sobre qua! executa 
maior finesa. 

Dios le dise io te hago 
felis Esposo, 

de la q' aclaman Reina 
los altos coros. 

Joseph dise io pago . . con q essa rrusma, 
señora aunque es casada 
guardo donsclJa. 

Dios le dise ese obsequio 
es bien te premie, 
con q' despues del parto 
Virgen te quede. 

Yo de tener progenie 
quise pribarme, 
para q' tu tubieses 
Virgen por Madre . 

Yo para compensarte 

ese serbicio, 

hise q' tener puedas 
a Dios por hijo. 

Yo te di para Madre 

mi misma Esposa, 
yo para Esposa tuia 
mi M adre propia. 

Luego ninguno alcan sa 
pues en la quenta, 
tanto bale la paga 

como la deuda. 

The following transcription was made by Samuel Claro 
Valdés who published it with his realization of the con
t inuo in hi~ epoch-making Antologia de la música 
colonial en el América del Sur (Santiago de Chile: Edi
cione~ de la Universidad de Chile, 1974), pp. 77-78. In 
his prefatory note (p. lxiii), Claro signaled Julia Elena 
Fortún as º'"ner in 1957 o f the parts (for two tiples and 
continuo) at the time that she published her Navidad en 
Bolivia. In his transcription, Claro lowercd the pitches a 
minor third. According to him the cover page reads: Dios 
y Joseph apuestan / A Duo / Al S'. S'. Joseph, I Del 
Al'"' D" Anthonio Duran de la molla. I J " B 'ª flores 
guanaco / 8 tono. Claro published also thc comrlete 
manu~cript text, not known to be Sor J uana's by him or 
by Carlos Scoanc who includcd his A Major version of 
t he ~ame villancico in his Urica colonial boliviana (1993 ), 
pr. 147- 151. 
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DIOS Y JOSEPH APUESTAN 

[ollsia: ¡--n mJ Antonio Durán de la Motta 

gan oi - gsi 

de que 
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- n~cuen 

y Jo - seph ap ues - tan 
qué 

y Jo -seph pa ·re -
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VILLANCICOS· 
CON QUE SE SOLEMNIZARON 
en Ui Santa Tgldia, y _primera Cathtdral de la Ciu
dad de Ancequera, Vatlc d.t Ouaca, los Maytiau 

· dela Glorioía M1rt.yr IJ..l1'TA CATHunu, 
cftc año de mil íeifcieoc.os y DOYcnta y uno. 

'DOTv!'D OS 'POR EL RE// E RENTE 
aftt/IJ,' <ordi11J it111J<Í111 llt tl'DoElor 'Do" J11<Í•to 

8 1/( Lahultf• 'Vtrafltg•i,, Cb1111tr1 it Jo S11,,t• lgk. 
@jü C11thrJr11lComij[1mo tÁ/1J/Mite,y_~I, S.bát 

kg1io dt ú S1111111 Cr11utl•, 1 .•/P ,.;¡,. Co•1.f!11. 
ri• it ti .S1111to Ojfrio 41'4l•911ijiá"11,1{11 1 

(lfc) ~a/ifi(llJ1Jr (+) 
· DISCU RR.lOLOS LA ER. ,'UDlCION 

íin reiunda, y ad:nirable encen.iim1~nro de la Ma.

1
8 

drc Ju a na Y ncs dela Cruz Rcligiofla eroícfTa de: 
Velo, y Choro de el RcligiolToOc•nncodccl.Sr, 

@ ñor San Gerooimo de la Ciudad de Mcxico. CJI ~. 
fl ~ ícq uio de ella Roíl"a Afcxaodrina. .$..1 
l 'PV·SOLO S EN~ ET RO <..M "VSICO 

tJ Lia•ci1141 'Dn <..M;11;,, Y lllúios <.MMftro 
~ '' c.,,11. f1!n 

f:toEDlCALOS DICHO SEÑOR CHAN.

1 IA t:•L M~.!R~ P.M~fAEsf~o 
FRAY FRANCISCO O E REYNA 1 
Pro\fiociil Attual d~ la Proyincia de San Hypol1to 

9 .$. Martyr de dicha Ciudad de Oaxaca. '-

ic~ • ,~;" "o~.!:~~1~.~~~ 
~-··'!:iF~CIPC)·~~'8''ª•-Wl'l_.n• 

on thc estate of her mother, Isabel Ramírez, who 
donated the slavc to her when she entered San 
Jerónimo convent. 12 

To lcnd further attraetivcncss, ali ten of her 
negros, negrillas, and puer10 rico (Méndez Plan
earle, Obras comple1as, 11 , 15, 26, 39, 72, 96, 143, 
247, 257, 276, 314) rank among her liveliest produc
tions. One is sung al son de un calabozo (rattle, page 
39), another with sonajas en los pies (foot rattles, 
314), another is accompanied by a sacanbuche (sack
hut, 276), and still anothcr is sung by princesas de 
Guinea (72). 

' 2 Cua1ro documentos re/a1i1·os a Sor Juana, t ran\cribcJ by 
Lota 1\1. Spcll (l\1é'\ico: Imprenta Univer~itaria, 1947), pp. 21-
22. On February 25, 1669, habcl Ram1re1, "residen! in Chalco 
province, widow of Pedro de A\baje y Vargas my hu\bamJ" 
gave her "legitimate daughter Juana Ramíre1 de A<;baje" a~ 
lifctime \lave" Juana de San Jo\eph, daughtcr of habd Ramí
rez\ mulata <;]ave Franci-;i:a de Jc\Ú\." 

+ VILLANCICOS, + 
QVE SE CANTARON 
EN LOS MAITINES DEL GLORIOSISSI,tO PAl>RP. 

S. PEDRO NOLASCO, 
Fundador de la Sagr:ida Familia de Rcdcmp· 

tares del Orden de N1.1eíl:ra Señora de la 
Mcrccd,dia 31. de Henero de 

* * • 1677 . años. • "'* 

&o!i :U1f..U!..t,~;t-t.~.t ·.;t.~;1;t4.~~A&.~ü.t"' 

+ O E D l C ATO RIA> + 
e,,;,,, •! E~(.(, clr frn1<ncu tll D E die c.r .. oy mi 'º' 
;.,.,l• 6u Por pu 111n de I<•, •¡ulto Publ1<a d fdlo l. I> lut 
C.- f•p1r Q.•r la hn•stn liemrrc co 111'4<>1 : P., el {a frñal. dt b Cr~~. . 
[<,'Jr"? Se budfl l. íil Orig1n il Con qu• es feo•I que es de Dios. 
Cw[•ru. ~t cll2., clt •n Ccf>r f<ñ•l Pa,I¡ c.n •110 fon los dos; 
""'" ,._ Cot10Ícbii 111tndo al cuy» O Julu Cefar A."Suna, 
i• t-¡;, .\li1fepudlo qn< (ra fuy• Nuofuutt11<1on muy l>1rn ¡:una 
c.f.,,,, Por loqM .,.,n. dmío S1 07 l 'ros, la lnu¡:cn •urnra 
G.f,,.. c. Ocro •1 • q•Utn .. pr«•ÍO Confegn: que" gloru nuenra 
tt. Mat . <zye Cd., de Doos le argu)'• · A •uchas de ftr tan 1una. 

'''''"~~~~"""" (4~ ~~4~.,h..y~ ~ 

Sor Juana's other cthnic villancicos include: (1) 
Aztec tocotines 13 (Méndcz Plancarte, n, 17, <;ung in 

11 Concerning the Aztec toco[n)tín, see Stevemon, M11sic in 
Aztec & Inca Territory (Berkeley and Los Angeles: Univer~ity 
of California PrCS!>, 1968), pp. 50-51, 165. According to Andrés 
Pérez de Ribas, His1oria de los trivnf os de nvestra sancta fee 
(Madrid: Alonso de Paredes, 1645). 111, 326- 327, the tocontín 
continued being the dance of the highest native lndian aris· 
tocracy in the capital at mid-century. According to him, "the 
thrce syllables of the word Tocon11í1 imitate the sound that thc 
teponaztli make~ and from these sounds the dance takes it\ 
name." The tocontín tocotín welcomes the seventeenth vice
roy, Diego López Pachcco (Marqués de Vi\lena), when he made 
hi\ triumphal entry into Mexico City in 1640. To the accomp:mi
ment of ayacachtlis anti tepona7tlis, it was danced in a "grave 
and majestic" manncr on November 18 (Cristóbal Gutiérrez de 
Medina, Viage de Tierra, y Mar (1640], 1947 ed., p. 88). lt wa~ 
danced to the sound of tlalpanhuehuetl, tepona111i, omichica
huaztli, ayacachtli, and cuauhtlapitzalli whcn Cario~ de 
Sigücnza y Góngora vbited Querétaro in 1675. 

Al 

'" E, 
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'~ lo 
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•• 
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Náhuatl; 41 and 289, sung in a mixture of Náhuatl 
an<.I Spanish); (2) a canurio (247); and (3) folias 
(263). Only in the August 15, 1681, villancico set for 
Puebla Cathedral does she enumerate a trio of in
struments not recommended for use in a cathedral 
celebration-the cuatro, gaita, and pandero. 14 How
ever, even in the same concluding ensaladilla she 
welcomes los Indios who arrive al son de su tocotin. 

The June 29, 1691 Mexico Cathedral set enumer
ating the widest assortment of instruments accom
panying any of her villancicos has been already twice 
extensively discussed in thc two English-language 
publicacions, Music in Mexico: A Historical Survey 
( 1952) and The Cambridge History of Latín Amer
ica, Volumc 11 (1978). Her villancico beginning 

"Obras completas, 11, 289. Ncither the four-course cua1ro 
(guitar) played by mestizos who misunderstand the impon of 
the August 15 celebration, nor lhe gaita (hurdy-gurdy) and pan
dero bmall drum) played by rustic Galicians going on pilgrim
ages, befit so \acred a celebration ª' that of lhe Assumption. 

ml VILLANCICOS, ·~ 
Q.VE SE CANTARON EN LOS MAY'¡INES DEL 

Gloriofo Principc de la Iglclia el Señor 

(S!i) SAN PEDRO, (~' 
+. E~ la Sa11~a lglefia.Mctropolrr&na dcMocico. 1f< 

~e 1nllltuyo. y Doro la dcvoc100 del Señor D<><tor,y M. 0 0,. s'"º" 
l s.uv,u1 B&LTAAtl or: A1.iAT&, Y E.sQYraei., Cac.bcdr&11c0Jub1udo de 
.9rim4dcS.grada l!.ícnptura <B~a llcJi U111vc1 lid.ad.y dignúli1RuMacllro 

~
~ 

S& (\ 
614 rl) 
et¡ le 
6" 1:1 

(:il 
("") 
(~) 

~! 

11i 
~) 

~~ 
.. ¡ ¡¡ 

~) 

E.fcucbdc d1u1JS. J¡;kf1J. lQuc LJ&u••y•) 

li~ 
Cnmpucnos en Metro Mulico: r~r d MJcílro ANTONIO D& SALA U .. 

• •• • quelo csaélull de Ca¡111ladcJ1d~Santalgldia. « • 

"¡Qué bien la Iglesia Mayor / le hace fiesta a su Pas
tor!" in the third nocturn of the 1691 St. Peter set 
(Compuestos en Metro Musico: Por el Maestro 
Antonio de Solazar) specifies by name the twemy 
instrumcnts that comprised Salazar's accompanying 
cnsemble. 1 s 

Translated, the rclcvant excerpt reads as follows: 

[Es1ribillo.) How wcll !he cathcdral honors her shephcrd, 
[SI. Petcr] ! Hear thc peal of the be lis, Jan Jan Jalan, 1a11 

lan! Listen to the clarion, fin 1in ti/in, tin 1in! Better still 

i s Many in\lrumcnts menlioncd in Sor Juana·~ \Cr\c are 
\hown in paiming~ by her Mexican contemporaries Cristóbal de 
Villalpam.Jo anti Juan Correa. For color reproductiom of twelve 
painting~ ~ee Ángeles músicos: homenage a Sor Juana Inés de 
la Cruz, ed. Sahador Moreno (l\lexico City: 1980). Villal
pando's canva\e\ \how harp\, Jute~. portative organs, gamba\. 
\iol, krummhorn, tran\\CT\c flule, guitar; Correa·~ shO\\ al\o 
a bajoncillo. 
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TERCERO NOCTURNO 

lxxiii 
VILLANCICO Vil 

Estribillo 

-¡ QuÉ BIEN la Iglesia Mayor 
le hace fiesta a su Pastor! 
Oíd los repiques; veréis cómo dan: 
¡Tan tan, talán, tan, tan! 
Oíd el clarín : 
¡Tin tin, tilín, tin, tin! 
-Mejor suena la trompeta, 
el sacabuche y cometa, 
el órgano y el bajón. 

10 -¡ Jesús, y qué confusión! 
Con los repiques que dan, 
templar n0 puedo el violín. 
-¡Tan tan, talán, tan, tan! 
-¡Tin tin, tilln, tin, tin! 

Coplas 

De Pedro el sacro día, 
para má." lucimiento, 
uno y otro instrumento 
forme dulce armonía; 
suene la chirimía 

20 y acompañe el violín : 
-¡Tin, tilín, tin, lin! 

Porque el rumor se escuche, 
retumbe la trompeta, 
gorjee la cometa 
y ayude el sacabuche; 
una con otra luche, 
voces que er1trando van: 
-¡Tan, talán, tan; lan! 

Rechine la marina 
30 trompa, con el violón; 

délcs tono el bajón 
y el eco que refina 
la cítara, Que trina 
apostando al violín: 
-¡Tin, tilín, tin, tin! 

El tenor gorgoree, 
la vihuela discante, 
el rabclillo encante, 
la bandurria vocee, 

40 el arpa g-argantec, 
que así rumor harán: 
-¡Tan, talán, tan, tan! 

the sound of the trumpet, the sackbut, the cornelt, the 
organ, and the bassoon. Jesus, what din they ali make, 
so loud the violin can't evcn tune! Tan tan talan tan tan, 
tin tin ti/in tin tin! (Coplas.] To lend added sparkle to 
Peter's sacred day, one instrument joins another in 
sweetest harmony: thc shawn accompanying the violín. 
Tin ti/in tin tin! Now the trumpet loudly blares, now the 
cornett trills, now thc sackbut joins the fray of contend
ing Iines. Tan talan tan tan! Now the tromba marina 
squeaks abovc the doublc bass, their pitch stabilized by 
the bassoon. Now echo refines the zither's trill, alternat
ing with the violin. Tin ti/in tin tin! The tenor (shawm] 
gurgles, the vihuela runs in countcrpoint, the small rebec 
lcnds its charm, the bandorc takes a part, the harp 
quavers: and thus thcy ali resound. Tan talan tan tan! 

Not only does Sor Juana name Salazar's instru
ments in this 1691 villancico suite, but also she tells 
what specific consort accompanied the refrain and 
each stanza of the coplas: trumpet, sackbut, and cor
nett, bassoon, and organ the refrain; shawm and 
violín the first coplas; triumpet, cornett, and sack
but the second coplas; tromba marina, <louble bass 
and bassoon, zither and violín the third coplas; tenor 
shawm, vihuela, small rebec, bandore, and harp the 
fourth coplas. 

ll. MUSICAL CONDITIONS WITHIN SAN 
JERÓNIMO CONVENT, 1669- 1695 

Although her villancicos may possibly have been 
rehearse<l within her earshot during her 27 years in 
San Jerónimo convcnt, shc obviously did not hcar 
them performed in the cathedrals for which thcy 
were written. But what of musical lifc within her 
own convent itself? How intense was the musical life 
in Santísima Trinidad convent at Puebla, 16 from 

16 When al its mosl populous in 1714, Holy Trinily Convent 
al Puebla housed sixty Franciscan Conceptionis1 religiosas. 
Founded in 1619, Holy Trinily survived until lhe 1860's-on 
April 6, 1867, ending its 248-year existence. During the epoch 
of Bishop Diego Osario de Escobar y Llamas (ruled Puebla dio
cese 1656-1673) a sumptuous new church was built for thc nuns 
of Holy Trinity. 

Jesús Sánchez Gar1a, born at Ciudad Porfirio Díaz (now Pie
dras Negras), Coahuila, amassed a library of colonial lreasures 
that included 276 items of Holy Trinity convenl colonial music 
manuscripts. His widow sold the collection lo lhe Mexican 
Na1ional Institute of Fine Ans March 17, 1967. Robert Steven
son 's catalogue of the collection occupies pages 10 1hrough 17 
of his Christmas Musi<' from Baroque Mexico. Unlil a prior 
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which locale fictitious Sor Filotea sent her the Jctter 
eliciting her autobiographical response, 17 can be 
judged from thc Santísima Trinidad music archive 
now held by the Centro Nacional de Información, 
Documentación e Investigación Musical (CENl
DIM). The six Newberry Library Mexican convent 
choirbooks (call number Case MS VM 2147 C36) 
first inventoried by Robcrt Stevenson in Notes of the 
Music Library Association, 2912 (December 1972), 
pages 203-214, give sorne idea of the musical riches 
once presumably held by the Mexico City Encarna
ción convent. 

Although no such tangible remains havc thus far 
surfaced to documcnt San Jerónimo musical activi
ties, what does survive includes thc convent consti
tutions approved January 7, 1673, by Archbishop of 
Mexico Fray Payo Enríquez de Rivera [Ribera), 18 

one clause of which specifies an appropriation to the 
madre vicaria de coro each year of 20 pesos payable 
to the maestro que compone la música commis
sioned by the convent, 6 pesos payable for strings 
(cuerdas) and reeds (cañuelas) , and JO pesos for 
straw mats (petates) placed on upper and lower 
íloors of the sanctuary. 19 The table of organizarion 
called for one of che professed nuns (of whom rhere 

composition by a Mexican woman surfaces, Maria Joachina·~ 
Mlisicos Ruyseñores, Cantata Duo Al Nacimiento in the Holy 
Trinity collectíon ranks as the earliest extant work by an 
American-born woman. 

For a synopsis of Miguel Zerón Zapata's history of Holy 
Trinity convent see Hugo Leicht, Las calles de Puebla (Puebla: 
A. Mijares y Hno. , 1934), pages 426, 466- 467 (Christmas Mu
sic, p. 10). 

17 First published in her Fama y Obras Pósthumas (1700), Sor 
Juana's Respuesta de Ja poetisa a la muy ilustre Sor Filotea de 
la Cruz (Obras completas, rv (1957)) salute~ Manuel Fernández 
de Santa Cruz y Sahagún (bishop of Puebla July 1676 to his 
death February l, 1699), masquerading as a nun in the Puebla 
Holy Trinity convent. 

11 Twenty-seventh viceroy of Mexico (Oecember 13, 1673 to 
November 30, 1680), Fray Payo Enríquez de Rivera was simul
taneously archbíshop o f Mexico (elected in 1668). An Augu~tin
ian bom at Seville (son of Femando Afán de Rivera y Enríquez, 
duque de Alcalá, and Leonor Manrique de Lara), he served as 
bishop of Guatemala 1657-1667. Sor Juana petitioned him for 
the rite of confirmation in a 240-line poem (Méndez Plancan e, 
1, 32-38). She was confirmed in San Jerónimo convenl March 
13, 1674, by hi~ deputy che bishop of Honduras, Marlín de 
Espinosa (ibid., p. 373). 

19 María de 1 Carmen Reyes, El con vento de San Jerónimo: 
Vida conventual y finanzas (Mexico City: Instituto Nacional de 
Antropología e Historia, 1990), p. 29. 

were a total of 83 in 1670, 86 in 1677, 82 in 1680)2º 
to be chora! vicar for polyphony, and another to be 
corrector of plainsong. 2 1 

From time to time excellent youthful singers lack
ing the stipulated dowry sums gained admittance, 
solely because of their musical abilities. As examples: 
(1) Antonia Rosa de la Trinidad was allowed to 
profess in 1692 without the requisite dowry sum, 
because the deaths of various singing nuns who had 
officiated at the obligatory endowed masses had seri
ously thinned the choir (porque el coro se hallaba 
muy falta de voces para oficiar las misas de obliga
ción por habérsenos muerto fas religiosas cantoras). 
Admitted with the 1/tufo de música, Antonia Rosa 
de la Trinidad had previously demonstrated her 
musical sufficiency, not only as a singer but also as 
an instrumentalist. 22 In 1694 two other postulants 
were permitted to profess without depositing the 
accustomed dowry-Juana de Gálvez y Escalona 
and Margarita Luisa Domínguez, both with thc tl
tulo de música. Who supplied the musical candidates 
with certificates of proficicncy included in at least 
one documented instance, Antonio de Salazar, Mex
ico City Cathedral chapelmaster mentioned above as 
composer of Sor Juana's 1690 set of Assumption vi
llancicos and 1691 ascribed St. Peter set. 23 

According to Legajo 405, expediente 2, in thc 
Bienes Nacionales section of the Archivo General de 
la Nación at Mexico City: 

Antonio de Salazar, maestro de capilla de esta santa igle
sia digo: que en cumplimiento del decreto se examinó en 
el arte de música a Josepha de Torres Moctezuma en el 
convento de San Jerónimo.24 

2º /bid. , p. 23. 
21 /bid.: "En 1670 se registraron los siguientes puestos; priora, 

vicaria, ... sacristanas ... maestra de mozas, provisor vicaria de 
coro de canto de órgano, correctora de canto llano, correctora 
de letra, maestra de novicias ... " 

22 /bid .• p. 22. 
23 /bid., p. 22 and 31 (note 3). 
H /bid., p. 106 (1712). According to an exception sought by 

the Abbess Sor Mariana de la Ascensión, and approved in 1648, 
male music in~lructors were from time 10 lime allowed to enter 
San Jerónimo to give music lessons ("para que pudieran entrar 
al convento Jm, maestros de música, a dar la lección" libid., p. 
43]). Under this proviso, not only Salazar but two prior Mex
ico City Cathedral maestros de capilla may have given Sor 
Juana personal music instruction (López Capillas who dieu 
January 18, 1674, and his successor Agurto y Loaysa). 
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In Salazar's commissioned report he certified that 
Josepha de Torres Moctezuma had demonstrated 
proficiency in both harp and organ playing. The 
specifying of these two instruments, harp and organ, 
assurcs us of their availability for convent functions. 
So far as other instruments go, the 1673 constitu
tions allowing the madre vicaria de coro annual 
expense money for strings and reeds strongly implies 
a larger convent instrumental ensemble than any 
mere harp and organ. Before surrendering her li
brary in 1694, Sor Juana herself owned a cabinet of 
many instrumentos músicos, preciosos, y exquisitos 
-if Calleja is to be believed.2s 

111. SOR JUANA'S MUSICAL ERUDITION 

Did the Protesta que rubricada con su sangre, hizo 
de su fe y amor a Dios signed by Sor Juana March 
5, 1694, at the time of her abandoning humane 
studies, 26 also lead to the dispersa) of her copy of 
Cerone's El Melopea y maestro (1613) and, with it, 
of her own music treatise called El caracol? What 
can she have heard before writing her treatise? Be
fore 1669 was she a frequent witness to the music 
"so exquisite in that City," wrote one informed 
traveler, ''that the people are drawn to their 
churches more for the delight of it than the service 
of God." lf such were her musical ambience during 
her quinquennium at the viceroyal court, her biog
raphers who have mentioned her annotated copy of 
Cerone and her El caracol owe their readers more 
than a passing glance at the "ali sorts of exquisite 
music" heard by Thomas Gage in Mexico City 
churches-music that according to him more po
tently attracted the public than any heard elsewhere 
during his American travels. 27 In Juana's years at 
court the already mentioned Mexico City Cathedral 
chapelmaster Francisco López Capillas, had the dis-

25 Diego Calleja's biography published in Fama y obras 
pósthumas (1700), was republished in Sor Juana Inés de fu Cruz 
ante la historia ... Recopilación de Francisco de la Maza (Mex
ico City: Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México, 1980). 
(See p. 151 for her surrender of her musical instrumcnts.) 

H Obras completas, tv, 518, 670, 672. 
27 Thomas Gage 's Travels in the New World, ed. by J.E.S. 

Thompson (Norman: University of Oklahorna Press, 1958), p. 
72. In the introduction, p. xlvi, Thompson writes: "In ali mat
ters, except religious, which can be vcrified, 1 havc found Gagc 
truthful and rcliablc." 

tinction of being the first cathedral maestro whose 
birth in the viceroyal capital is attested in his will. 28 

Moreover, he was educatcd in Mexico. While Ba
jonero and organist at Puebla Cathedral before 
appointment at Mexico City Cathedral, he counted 
the unequaled Juan Gutiérrez de Padilla as his 
chapelmaster. 29 

While she was still Juana Ramírez de Asbaje, the 
archbishop during her first years at court was 
Alonso de Cuevas Dávalos (who was indeed the first 
native of Mexico City elevated to the highest 
ecclesiastical post in the viceroyalty). 3º Immediately 
upon elevation, Cuevas Dávalos proposed adding yet 
another musician to López Capillas's staff, bachiller 
Nicolás de Rivas, hired at a 150-peso annual salary. 
Also, upon Cuevas Dávalos's advent, the cathedral 
chapter began at once demanding better rehearsed 
musical performances, new Christmas villancicos, 
and a ful! complement of musicians at Saturday 
Salves. 31 

Ali these enhancements could scarcely have been 
lost on any impressionable newcomer at the vice
royal court. To add to his acquirements, López Ca
pillas was a university trained licenciado with a 
penchant for musical learning. Himself the com
poser of eight extant Masses, copies of which occupy 
folios 1 through 174 in MS M. 2428 at the Madrid 
Biblioteca Nacional, these same eight Masses
Super scalam Aretinam, a 5; Super Alleluia, a 5; 
Pange lingua, a 6; de Batalla, a 6; Benedicta sit 
Sancta Trinitas, a 4 (Palestrina parody); Quam pul
chri sunt gressus tui, a 4 (another Palestrina parody); 
Re sol, a 4 (Juan de Riscos [1]3 2 parody) and Aufer 

28 "Mexico City Cathedral Music, 1600- 1675." lnter-Ameri
can Music Review, tx/ 1 (Fall- Winter 1987), 97-98, 111-113 
(tcxt of López Capillas's wil\). 

29 Christmas Music from Baroque Mexico, pp. 50, 55 (notes 
61 - 69). 

J o Francisco Sosa, El episcopado mexicano, 3d edn. (Mexico 
City: Editorial Jus, 1962), 1, 184; 277-278, 290 (consecrated for 
Oaxaca October 13, 1656), 299 (translation to Mexico City). 
Before becoming archbishop of Mexico Cuevas Dávalos (1590-
1665) had risen from canon and archdcacon at Puebla Cathedral 
to dean of Mcxico City Cathedral, and bishop of Oaxaca. By 
personally intervening in 1660 he calmed a rebellion at Tehuan
tepec-thereafter receiving royal thanks for averting greater 
dísaster. 

JI "Mexico City Cathedral Music, 1600-1675," p. 109. 
H Concerning this Riscos, see Robert Stevenson, "Francisco 

Correa de Arauxo: new light on his career," Revista M11sica/ 
Chilena, xxu/ 103 (January-March 1968), pp. 22 and 33 (note 
97). 
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a nobis, a 4-coexist in Mexico City Cathedral choir
books. 

Prefacing the hexachord Mass in Mcxico City 
Choirbook VII, López Capillas provides an erudite 
Declaración de la Misso33 in which seven-paragraph 
document he repeatedly invokcs as his authority the 
thcorist Pedro de Guevara Loyola who wrote an 
Arte para componer el canto llano published at 
Seville in 1582.34 Thereafter he emigrated to Mex
ico City-according to López Capillas, who identi
fies him as a sometime cathedral maestro. 

According to López, Guevara Loyola in chapter 
15 of his Compendio de música decreed that in thc 
kind of ternary mensuration signalled by a circle, a 
longa when followed by a black semibreve forfeits 
a sixth of its value. In López's paragraphs JI and V 
he again cites Guevara Loyola's Compendio de mú
sica as his authority. Next, in paragraph IV of his 
Declaración de lo Misso he appeals to Cerone's El 
Melopea y maestro, Book 20, section 4, and in his 
paragraph VI to Book 18, section 9. On Cerone's 
authority López adduces as six examples of excep
tional procedures that are nonetheless validated by 
mensura! theory: (1) Manchicourt's Hic est panis 
motet, top voice; (2) Morales's Osanna of his 
L'homme armé Mass, a 5; (3) Lupus Hellinck's 
Osanna of his Missa peccata mea; (4) Richafort's 
Beati omnes motet, part 2, tenor voice; and finally 
(5) and (6) Palestrina's five-voice Gaude Barbara, 
part 2 ( = Gaude quia meruisti, alto, mm. 90-93) and 
the Gloria of his L 'homme armé Mass, a 5 (tenor 1, 
mm. 13-72). To vaunt his allegiancc to El Melopea 
y maestro, López culled his first five examples of 
exceptional procedures from Cerone's pages 974-
975 and his sixth from 1030-1031. 

Shown her pathway by erudite Lópcz Capillas
the sote maestro de capilla whose works Sor Juana 

llfirst pubfohed in Lester Brothcrs, "A Ncw World Hexa
ehord Mass by Francisco López Capilla~." Yearbook for lnter
American Musical Research, 1x (1973), 39-40; repeatcd in 
"Mexieo City Catheural Music, 1600-1675," pp. 113-114. 

HThe Catalogue de la Bibliotheque de F.J. Fétis (Brussels: 
1877; repr. Bologna: Forni Editor, n.d.), ítem 5951, anJ Fran
r;ois Lesure, Écrits imprimés concernant la musique (Répertoire 
international de~ sources musicales, Bvi' [Munich-Duisburg, G. 
Henle, 1971)), p. 385, locate copies of the extremely rare Arte 
para componer el canto llano y para corregir y emendar la Can
tuna que esta compuestu fuera de Arte, quitando todas las opi
niones y difficultades, que hasta agora a avido, por falta de los 
que la compusieron. Puesta en razon por Pedro de Loyola 
Guevara (Seville: Andrea Pescioni, 1582) at Brussels (Biblio
theque royale de Belgiquc) and París (Bibliotheque nationale). 

may personally have heard in Mexico City Cathedral 
beforc reciting final vows February 24, 1669-she 
obtained her own personal copy of 1160-page El 
Melopea y maestro-a copy which minus a f ew 
pages still survived in 1988 at the Biblioteca del Con
greso in Mexico City. 3s Her volume, encountcred by 
bookseller Demetrio García in 1930 (together with 
her autographed copy of Octavio della Mirandola's 
anthology of Latin poets)36 contains her own hand
written commcnt at the bottom of Cerone's page 
284, continued at the top of 285-where she signs 
herself "Esta Racon de Ceron su discípula Juana 
Inés de la Cruz." 

Expressing surprise that she should have called 
herself "Cerone's disciple," Octavio Paz labellcd her 
annotation "unimportant in itself"37 -unimportant 
to him, obviously becausc he was so rnusically nes
cient as to identify Cerone as a "Neapolitan" who 
"was Kapellmeister for Philip 11 and Philip 111" (see 
note 3, Paz's chapter 16). Notwithstanding Paz, Sor 
Juana's annotation at Cerone's pages 284-285 
proves how attentively she had studied chapter 53 of 
Book n, a book headed with the title "Que es de las 
Curiosidades y antigualles en Musica." In that chap
ter Cerone allies himself with Goncalo Martínel de 
Bizcargui3ª when saying that e-f and b-c (the "sing
able" semitones) consist of five commas, whereas 

According to Francois-Joseph Fétis, Biographie universelle 
des musiciens (Paris: Firmin-Didot, 1874), 1v, 138, Guevara at 
fol. 9' of his 30-leaf octavo Arte para componer el canto llano, 
1582, claimed to have written anothcr treatise with a title begin
ning De la Verdad. Comprising eight books reaching from 
plainchant, polyphony, proportions, and counterpoint to free 
composition, thc now lost De la Verdad parading the names of 
such other Spanish theorists as Guillermo [Despuig), Juan Mar
tínez, Cristóbal de Reyna, Alonso de Tarar;ona, and Luys de 
Villfranea, may be his Compendio de música. 

35 Pages 284-285 are shown in facsímile overleaf. 
360ctavio della Miranuola's 11/ustrium poetarum flores, pub

lisheu at Lyons in 1590, contains cxcerpts from such writcr~ as 
Catullus, Horace, Juvenal, Lucan, Lucretius, Martial, Ovid, 
Plautus, Propcrtius, Tibullus, and Virgil. According to Emilio 
Abreu Gómet, the volume, which was in use 1646-1652, prob
ably belonged to Juana's maternal grandfather, Pedro Rami
rez de Santillana, an Andalusian from Sanlucar de Barrameda, 
who lea~eu a hacienda at Panoayán (where Juana grew up be
fare hi~ death in 1656). Sce Emilio Abreu Gómez. Sor Juana 
Inés de la Cruz; Bibliografia y Biblioteca (Mexico City: Secre
taría de Relaciones Ex1eriores. 1934 ), pp. 450-45 l. 

37 Sor Juana Inés de la Cru::. / Las trampas de la fe (Barce
lona: Scix Barral, 1982), p. 311: "El apunte, más bien insigni
ficante ... ". 

38 For the twelve printings to 1550 of Martínez de Bi1cargui'<, 
Arte de canto llano (prcmiered at Burgo., by Faurique de B<hilca 
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clllrad coÚI .. <n ello, que rl •no <011íid1n La pnLdadje 101 dru y la cd,od , y el olro 
la 1Dtd1d• T inndua de la puíorw·coafu•ilwndoíul ""ºal eotro con lo• mcí11101 •o· 
cablo• lk "'')'º' y 111enot.pcro d1fítttnle81enl1 con6dcr&doi. Y aRi como de lo dicho 
concluymc-• r¡ue Antonio u marr ttfpcia a la e.Ud, y meDOr reípuo i la 1nAJt1a: 
Affi ttm1l•Í""'"'1"' ti St"''''"' t•11t•#lt t1 _,,,, rtfµt• ¡, I• P•rtirlpMtt1Ut /.e-

l J l'"ft11i•• 1 .,,.,, 'rb"• JI•,.,,,,,,.,,,,. Jt I• 1•pt':Jttti ... ~o c¡ut •Oa CMlrl• 
c ... • ... mdad ~mri•nlt ~la p•lrada ac9'11tCc eM11 tflu dot o¡lrnronn ¡ i>or4' la •na coDli.icl8 
~!<--',.."· la UMldad de~- pa111<1¡nc111n dt 11 pcrfccdon del T1,. Stxf•i"1•••;y ll Dltl CO~· 

>deracron m.nc·• la unrrdad ele I& paruup•cion dt la imper~ccioa del ••Ímo T nnca. 
S-• .. •" Porqut el S"'"'"'•"• """ C••u (11a1endo cooli4cncioh ~ J¡ canndad 6 pa111Cipa• ,._ r-··· cron del T•,,. ,_,¡,,,y 1•1tr1,íc1un Marlrnu y 1,. dc 11u1)drrcllt<'a (n mayor:,.-rq,.. ,...,.. ,.u~. '" onndad 11111 ro. ci•co "q11&Cn1,y u•bi•n por41111 ,,, ,,.,. t--•r participan .... 

•• .. ,,.. · dd 1f••• 'l,¡le lu qu_auo, fcro J>.•"'umo• bablu ~11101 nrbdcro1 "111\'"°' '•-
/;(1' /D ¡.ntf/e~'~._1,, JHfl~ t/t/¿ !lllt//11i

0 /Dm ;:~~ ¡(. 

Uj? ~rf n" ¡;,,,o t ~pt ;/ /, 1v;frl v I'ft&> ~' ~~ 
fi~": /""JIUlfA ~ f w,,~d ~P':r~s V.71''~10 
Plllll#ll#>íHÑ" }f / ú;í}u_r~ /#(/,,u""~~~"' 
,/Jf,N"#" (( m.o/'-' ÜJ'Mttl/¡;, J,~ZÁI "'""""' "'-

~: • .;.k ~·"'tfA /d.,'lf ,í 1f ví11~· 
• Q,ge eJ de bJ.CuriolidadeJ y a~~Mu6ca. 
~ot 11nit.;,so conGdencion, no & la cantidad de la pttfcccion, li DO l la ca11tidil de 
h uaperftcaoa, dllemo1 que el mcfmo :;,,,,,,.,,.., ,¡, """ C•••t•,. ,, ,,,,.,,: /'O'f"' ,....,".,! 

/ .1/ 1'1.• • ft'Ít~~!l l~IJUllt_¿,·-r C-1 :~ ... ~r,W,,,,_., 1,,,-. titU' ;...!:."::'. 
,..., ,,..,,.,,_,,,, ,,, ""' r ... , ,,,,p,,._¡,101.cl wao compucllo de Ctnco Comu,y ti otro . ... --· 
de q1a1uo; el de uoco (que o el M1fa s,,,.,,,,..,,.,,,d/1) ucl menor en la unpcrfcc· 
CIOll por eflat mH<crca a la pcrfcccaon; putl pata lltgar 1111 •MtMt C-•t• hhanlu S-r• ,,. .. 

r .. 11111cntc c¡111110. Y t i ou!'J'"'''º"º (q111CIt!111can11blc de qraa~ Com11)d1rt11101 ~"1;1; ~,~!,: 
fer mayorcn la 1111pcrfecc1on;puu para lja1ar a lu nue11e,{41anln ''nco Comar.por• .-·•-., 
c¡uc fe dizc •quclla cofa .li:r mu 1111pcrftU, Lt c¡uc u 111u apuuda de Ñ pcrfiuoo:y de .. ,., '- '· 
doa cow ••pnfcQI íc diac ícr aa.u pcrftu, ti i¡uc ca mu ccrn de íu puftccioa . ,,_,, •-: . _.,. 

J'rojif,llt /1 wufm• fff•ttri• pu• ''"J°' li{t/uMi011 
"4 /o dicbo,(Y<• C•p. L . / I / /. 

S Oy d~ parecer que el W11Crraúco en l11¡ar de desir S••ilolfo "'"1" '.,,,,.,,co
mo ~1.0í 1111yor parce de loe Tl\eori,01,laauria de dcsir, como bu.en al1uno1 
Pruaco1, T•"• i•p1rfi10 ,,,,.0r d-Totro ,,,,pno¡,,o m .. ¡or; que dclh ••ntn que· 
datan lu parro íuhF.cbu y.conccrudaa ? 1d111cr1an q11c cfti. pallbra Str11i· 

'°""'•u palabta compucna, mu ero"'º oo C1 cornpuella de la manera que Monn• 
nos, M1111~u y loa.de fu par1e fe picní1n:po¡quan10 no dcrrua deRu dosdocionu St· 

m11,q~c quiere du1r medro,y To""' Tono, y que cldczir 5,,,,;,.,,.,, íca lo meímo que 
,,.,,w Tono . Q.iis IGJ•mCDIC loa waloru de Ju not~• 6 6g11ras muliulu re ~om¡loncll 
de 1• drcha palabr• S''VI'• que u medlo:co.tDo i dnor)BrtMt Stnib"'!'• "''"'"'"Si· ,,._,_ """''""'"• ,,,,¡,,. 5,,.,,,.,,...,. .. V alli, a la Brcuc ñle •n nlor, la Sc11>1brcuc valdrk . ,,. ' "••JI. 
b 111111d del nlor de la Brr11c,y cRo fccun 'ere el/i,("• mJi(JJfl "'' T1-p~.quc íe (ue- r••• _,... 
le poner Cll pi111cip10 del u<1to; 'omo ~ dczir : $1 la Brc11c..alc q111tro comp;¡(e1,1~ Se· fu•¡,')' 
r111brt11c valdrá doa compaíct, q~c u la 111i11ddequuro: y 6•.ale la dicha Breuc do1,l1 .,..w,..;. • 
l>tmrbmic nWr1 vn compu. &e;, Lo mcímod110.de la Sc11>im10UM,, q11c vale la 1111· '..;.,;.~pi.. 
ud del talonle la M1111~ y b Sem1c111Cliu, la n11ud 4c la Corchea. ,, ""' - · 
Maa d11-i1Doa que cR1 ~•labra S1•11on•1, ctcompoaeRa de 5,,,,,,,,,, que qaierc dcz1r ~ 
1mpufl:10. y der.,.,,, Tooo: que ayunndoíucna lmpcrfcto Tono. Porque della pa· 

1 
labrt s •• ,,,,,. re compoocn íalimen1e lu d11baci1J o •n~rualo• muliulc•. como en -:.s::::= 
d1~1tndól>iapcn1!1• Gn duir otra cofa 11111, íc e111icnde Qi!iou peñera; c¡ae u conf~· ,,,. • ., ..._ 

·ancr~ ~ompueRa ae trt1 Tonoa Suquaoilauos. y de m S:m1tono canublt. Mu di· ¡...,,.¡.,.,.. 
arcado s,,,.;¿,.1#-· ea1iclldríc <l:!•ota 1mpcrfcu, que cadrlfJnlncoa com~Ra d<.J .... , .. •I• 
do1Tonoa $uc¡uaoiUI u, y de do1.)ca11ton01 cannblu : o que ícri compuclta d<.J ,-.. •• s, . 
quuro Tono•, como fo1110• para nr en ouo lucar.~c ftg11n lo d1cbo;S1m1J,.P"'"• ;::;~ •,;.f; 
no ~u1crc dcarr mcd1a-O.apurc,ni la 1111tad d: la Diape"lrt,G no Ot1ptaic i .. pnftu. ¡ .... 
T•"*itn el Duono de lo1 l bco1ic0t,e• la Tercera mayor ó S>fcu entre lo• P,r111co1, 
refpcro a la •c,..r:y ti s.,,,,,¡,,.,,.. de lo• Tl>concos,c1 11 T"'"• ,,,,,.,,.o amperfeca 
criuc 1o1 Pracico•• rcfpcto l la -yot . ~e quando fucfíc que S'"'""'.atl• rnur¡wt· 
ncto~dc lo• aombrq compcacftnt de lcN •Dtctualoa y d11lancrw,qu11iclfc dcalt ai1d10, 
(como en la compo&caon de 11.1 llg11ru, Brcuc Sc1111b1f\le, &c.) fuera menelttt dczrr • ~"''"'•• 
q111 s-ú11e .. ce medio Oilloao (r¡uc~eodna ícrla e1n1idad de m Tono Snqu1olh· 
u~, porq11e el DilOllO tft• "•P.Utllo de do• Tono•) Jo que o falliífimo; fino que el 
s,,,.iJlu•1, •DllOCIO i'lllper-.có, per or.ró nombre prulco U1m1do Ttn~ "''"º' , 
compueOa cln'!..Toao Stiqllioaauo y de .a Scmi1Qn1> c:inublc, Jicndo mnor del 
D11ono, 4c la caolidad de .o S1rai1000 iqcaoublc. La cíp&cla que be lomado.<ld pullo . 
~ M.rt1nu coia la qui uogo cerud&a io«b&fu1 razones, ~·a a111borrd1d que dllh Li•.1.1 .. 11. 
q~c U lllámtl rae tn lil lrtt,dt Q111llcfTDO dJl"odlo¡la q11&1 d1&C &ffi~f'"'' '"""' Mlf • 

s_,,,,ú.9w4~tlirtril/¡,,,,,.,r,¿ olll s-..,,.,.a i) ,_,,,¡;n .... ,'""'"'"'•1.A m&fmo licn· c.,.,1<t, 
•e Ga8'11ro coel pr.de H'll'. lllftt. adoadc disc ¡ , S1u-511rrilotrw "'ª"••• .JI Sr• 
'11111, t•4"1..t.-. r.,.;1".,.,,., .... """',....,¡/,J .. ,,,._,,.,, ir 
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the chromatic c-d, d-d•, f-ff, g-g•, bb-b~ ("unsing
able" semitones) consist of only four commas. True, 
Cerone admits at page 284 in the same chapter that 
Marchettus of Padua, Pictro Aron, and Vicente 
Lusitano had espoused opposing views. But splitting 
hairs, Cerone proposes calling the singable semitone 
the less (menor) semitone, because it comes closer to 
the whole step of an agreed nine commas, and call
ing the unsingable semitone the greater (mayor) 
semi tone, beca use four commas is f urther from ni ne 
commas. 

Sor Juana, who fully comprehended how impor
tant in her epoch was the exact size of semitones, 
before equal temperament became the norm, added 
her approval of Cerone's sophistry when she penned 
these lines at the bottom of his pagc 284: 

Siento tambien q. la ra<;:on de llamar semitono menor el 
de sinco Comas Y mayor el de quatro es respecto de la 
proporcion pues quanto Vna quantidad es mayor es 
menor la denominacion Y al Contrario q 1º es menor ella 
~u denominaciones Mayor Como vn quarto es mayor en 
[linc missing dueto page cropping] 

Also 1 feel that the reason for calling the semitone of five 
commas the lesser and that of four commas the greater 
derives from proportionality: since the greater the quan
tity the smaller are its fractions, and vice versa, when 
lesser the quantity the larger are its fractions. 

In none of her poetry does Sor Juana mention 
Cerone. Nonetheless, she digested him thoroughly
how thoroughly comes to light in her romance 
addressed to the Condesa de Paredes beginning 
"Después de estimar mi amor" (Romance 21 in 
MéndcL Plancarte's edition). In it (line 127) shc 
admits having confected a tract given the name of 
El caracol. Why caraco/=spiral=conch, for her 
title? Thc spiraling Ptolemaic circle of fifths results 
in a pitch higher than the ascent by octaves in an 
81 :80 ratio. Coincidentally shc cannot have been 
unaware that the caracol was thc basic Aztec signal
ing instrument. 39 

in 1511), see Ismael Fernándcl de la Cuesta, Los tratados de 
canto llano de Spañon, Mart1'nez de Bizcorgui y Molina 
(Madrid: Joyas Bibliográficas, 1978), pp. 86-87. For a revie\\ 
of Albert Seay's error-ridden edition of Martínez de Bizcargui'\ 
Arte de canto llano (Colorado Springs: Colorado College Music 
Pre~s. 1979), see Robert Stevcn~on, in lnter-Americon l\.fusic 
Rev1ew, n/ 2 (Spring-Summer 1980), 135- 138. 

J9 For data concerning the atecocolli = atecucu/fi in Náhuatl, 
pu11aqua in Purépecha (Tara~can), ponicataopani in Zapotec, 

In the poetic 172-line résumé of her music treatise, 
Sor Juana opens with her excuse for not sending it 
to the patron who aftcr returning to the península 
securcd publication of both Sor Juana's Inundación 
Casta/ida (1689) and Poemas (1690). 

Lady, do you ask me for concerts when during my entire 
life 1 have done nothing that sounds well to me? And so 
far as composing is concerned, what do note shape~. 
ciphers, proportions, mensurations, dots, lines, and inter
vals signify? What schismas are, and whether comma!> 
that divide a [whole] tone are correctly calculated-these 
are problems sufficient to drive me out of my mind. Does 
the unsingable semitone consist of an odd number [of 
commas] as followers of Pythagoras contend?4º Should 
the perfect fourth be considercd a consonance, as Pope 
John XXII classed it in his Extravagantes communes 
(Book m, 1 (1324-5))?41 In !Uning an instrument does so 

-;ee "Aztec Organography," lnter-Amertcon Music Rel'iew, 1x/2 
(Spring-Summer 1988), 2- 3 and 5 (illustration). 

According to Emilio Abreu Gómez's above cited (note 36) 
Sor Juana Inés de la Cruz; 81bliografio y Biblioteca, p. 173, 
"Después de estimar mi amor," written between 1680 and 168fi, 
enters Poemas de lo vnica poetisa americana (Saragossa: Manuel 
Román, 1692), at page 323, and Obras poéticos (Madrid: 
Imprenta Real, 1715), at page 247. Reacting to her mu\ical 
~cience, the Conde de la Granja (luis Antonio de Oviedo y He· 
rrera [1636-1717), educateJ at Salamanca University) saluted 
her in his romance, "A vos Mejicana Musa," lines 153-154, as 
superior to fabled Arion and Orpheus ("Con vos, Son Arión 
y Orfeo I en la Musica chorlitos"). 

40 In Pythagorean tuning syMems c·d equals 114 cents, cl-d 
equals 90 cents, the singable semitone therefore being the 
\maller. See J. f\forray Barbour, T11ning and Temperament 
A Historical Survey (EaM Lansing: Michigan State College 
Press, 1951), p. 90. Bartolomé Ramos de Pareja's oppmition 
to Pythagorean tuning earned him the enmity of Franchinu~ 
Gaffurius (Theorico mus1co, 1492) but eventually qualified him 
a~ the most avant-garde theorist of his ccntury. See Roben Ste
vemon, "lberian Musical Outreach Before Encounter \\Íth the 
New World," lnter-American Mus1c Review, vm/2 (Spring
Summer 1987), 29, col. J. 

• 1 John XXII (1245/ 1249- 1334), pope at Avignon 1316- 1334, 
bsued in 1324125 a decree (Latín tcxt in H. E. WoolJridge, 
Oxford History of M11sic, r (1905), 89 90; quoting Extrava· 
gantes communes, liber 3, tít. 1, cap. unic. De vita et hone\/i
tate dericorum) that di~allowed che running to and fro of added 
parts, gasping for hockets, and occasional wperimposition of 
\ecular melodies, but <lid \pedfy octaves, fifths, and fourth' 
added above the ecclesiastical chant a~ laudable comonancc\ 
"beautifying the melody." The pertincnt sentence mcntioning 
consonant fourths rcads thus: "Per hoc autem, non intendimu' 
prohibire, quin interdum, diebu' festis praecipue, ~ive ~olem
nibus in missis, et praefati~ di\ ini\ officii\, aliquae consonan
tiae quae melodiam sapiunt, puta octavae, quintae, quartae, et 
huiusmodi ~upra cantum eccle\ia\ticum simplicem proferentur." 
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<,malla quantity as a comma42 make a difference? Does 
the dot of alteration41 that affects the note after the dot 
also determine syllable placement? Is the maxima the 
time unit in major perfect modc and the longa the unit 
in minor perfect mode?4 ' How <loes tripla mcnsuration 
(3/ l)4 s differ from sesquialtera (312)?46 How much dura
tional value does an imperfected note lose-most of it 
(as a void) or only a pan, and what circumstance~ govern 
thc amount of the loss [caused by imperfecting it)?47 

Does the space left between notes in a given voice part 
signify anything? Can any other intervals than octaves 
and perfect fifths serve [at cadcnces]? Does che blacken
ing of note shapes that lessens their durational value have 
any other [ancillary) significance? How is the harmonic 
mean to be distinguished frorn the geomctrical and arith
rnetical means?48 I~ ali music governed by only two sig
natures, one designating [duple or triple] mensuration, 
the other the succcssion of pul~es? 

Doe5 plainchant when sung <,olo admit of flats and 
sharps49 and do varied note shapes [in plainchant] signify 

Among Spanish s1xteenth-century theorists, both Guillermo 
Dcspuig (1495) and Francisco Salinas (1577) classed the fourth 
as a consonancc, whereas Juan Bermudo called ita dissonance 
(Declaración de instrumentos musicales, 1555, fol. 59'). 

42 The comma (ninth pan of a whole tone) equals some 24 
cents in the Pythagorean tuning sy~tem (ratio of 74:73) and 
about 22 cents (ratio of 81 :80) in the Ptolemaic tuning ~ystem. 
Smallcr than a comm.i, a schisma cquals only about 2 cents
tht: Jifferencc bctween the syntonic and ditonic commas (Bar
bour, p. xi). 

41 Concerning the p11nctus di1•isionis, see Willi Apel, The 
Notat1on of Polyphonic Music 900- 16()(} (Cambridge, f\IA: The 
Mediaeval Academy of Amcrica, 1949), pp. 115 116. 

H f!Jid., p. 98: "Thc mensuration of the L ¡Jonga) \\a<, called 
111od11s longarum (modus minor, "lesser mode") and that of the 
,\,fx [maxima) modu:. maximam111 (modus major, "greater 
mode"). 

"!bid., p. 155: "Proportin tripla, like ali the proportions, 
i~-at least normally- based on the S [semibreve) and not on 
the IJ [breve J." 

46 lhid., p. 158: '' Proportio sesquiaftera signifie~ diminution 
in the ratio of 3 to 2." 

' 1 lbid., p. 126: "The following two rules constitutc the basis 
of thb important concept: 1. A blackcncd note lo'e' one-third 
of its value. 2. Blad.ene.J note' are always imperfeet." 

Despitc Apel'~ extemive third ehapter on coloration (pp. 
126 144), he bypasse\ Juan Bermudo, \\ho in his Libro primero 
de la decfarac1ón de mstrumentos musicales ( 1549). fol. 122'. 
and Declaración (1555), fol. 54, dccrced that in imperfect men
wration a black breve followe!.I by a black semibre\e equals a 
\\hite dotted semibreve followe!.I by a \\hite minim. Scc Roben 
Stevenson, Juan Bermudo (The Haguc: l\1artinu\ Nijhoff, 
1960), p. 8. 

41 Barbour. op. cit., differentiatc\ between arithmctical and 
geometrical divi~iom at his pp. 68- 73 and 52-55. 

• 9 La.,hh accidencalizing eharacterized Spanish plainsong 
U\agc throughout thc Renais~ancc. Scc Roben Stevenson. 

differing durations? Does the ratio between ut and re 
equal that between re and mi and the ratio between fa 
and sol equal that between sol and la? 50 And although the 
difference betwcen 10:9 and 9:8 is scarcely perceptible !to 
the ear], does the differencc truly matter? 11 Can the 
cnharrnonic genus be perceived audibly, or only intellec
tually?52 Does the term "chromatic" best apply to black 
keys used on thc keyboard or instead to notes sharped or 
flatted? 

To finalize: gathering ali the extremely detailed data 
concerning fermatas, staves, cues at ends of staves, clefs, 
dots, and ciphers, demands rnuch more than my limited 
capaeity, and instead requires ability to conduct a ca
thedral choir. Is my music instructor needed by beauteous 
Doña Petronilall to add melodiousness to her singing? 
Can 1 teach music to an angel? Who would not laugh 
at my lowly human attcmpt to instruct so superior an 
intelligence? 

But to tell truth, sometime ago 1 did indecd seek solace 
for my sorrows with the manie attempt to begin a trea
tise, thereby endeavoring to ~ee whether ab~truse musi
cal theorems can be simplificd. In it, if 1 correctly recall, 
1 likened harrnony to spiral, not a circle, and therefore 
called it El caracol. But this treatise remains still so ten
tative that [in its present statc) it would not only be un
worthy of you, but also would do me no credit to send 
it. But if Heaven grants me health and further length of 
days, 1 will try to improve it, because placing it with you 
would entitle me to glorious envy. 

Sor Juana doses with grcetings to thc viceroy, whose 
infinite favors she will never forget. Although of 
necessity absent from the viccroyal court, she will 
forever implore divine blessings on her benefactors. 

The Spanish text, published as Romance 21 in the 
Mendcz Plancartc edition (1, 61-65), mcrits insertion 
here for thc bcnefit of rcaders desiring the original 
text. 

Spanish Music in the Age of Columbus (The Hague: Martinu' 
Nijhoff, 1960), pp. 51-52, 67, 77, 84, 95. 

10 In Ramos de Pareja's tuning sylotem the major seconds c-d, 
g-a, and their octaves wcre tuned in the I0:9 racio, but A-B, d-e, 
f-g and their octaves still eonformed with the 9:8 ratio pre
scribed by Pythagorean tuning theory and accepted by Guido
nians. Sec Spanish Music in the Age of Columbus, p. 57. The 
9:8 major whole tone equaJ, 204 eents, thc 10:9 minor whole 
tone equals 182 cent~ (Barbour, p. 227). 

H See note 42 above. A Jiffcrcnce of 22 cents between major 
(9:8) and minor ( 10:9) whole tone.\ cannot be callc!.1 mathemat
ically insigni ficanc. 

12 Always a favorite Renais\ance bone of contention, the en
harmonic gen u~ involving such a dc~cent a~ A-F-F,-E (imply
ing microtones) occupies Barbour at his pagc\ 21, 108-l IO, 117. 

n Presumptively a singer at the viceroyal eourt (l\lénde1 Plan
earle, 1, 389). 
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Que escribe a la Excelentisíma Seiiora Condesa de valga sólo aquel respecto 
Paredes, excusándose de enviar un Libro de Música; y con que una voz de otra dista; 
muestra cuán eminente era en esta Arte, como lo prueba si el diapas6n y el diapente 
en las demás. el ser perfectas, consista 

60 
en que ni menos ni más 

DESPUÉS de estimar mi amor, su compooición admita; 
excelsa, bella María, si Ja tinta es a las notas 
el que en la divina vuestra quien todo el valor les quita, 
conservéis memorias mías; siendo así que muchas hay 

después de haber admirado que les da valor la tinta; 
que, en vuestra soberanía, lo que el Arm6nico medio 
no borrada, de mi amor, de sus dos extremos dista, 
se mantenga la noticia; y del Geométrico en qué, 

paso a dar06 la razón y Aritmético, distinga; 

'º que a no obedecer me obliga si a dos mensuras es toda 
vuestro precepto, si es que hay 70 la Música reducida, 
para esto disculpa digna. la una que mide la voz 

De la Música un Cuaderno y la otra que el tiempo mida; 
pedís, y es cosa precisa si la que toca a la voz, 
que me haga a mí disonancia o ya intensa, o ya remisa, 
que me pidáis armonías. subiendo o bajando, el Canto 

¿A mí, Señora, conciertos, Llano sólo la ejercita, 
cuando yo en toda mi vida mas la exterior, que le toca 
no he hecho cosa que merezca <11 tiempo en que es proferida, 

20 sonarme bien a mí misma? mide el compás y a las notas 
¿Yo, arte de composiciones, 80 varios valores asigna; 

reglas, caracteres, cifras, si la proporción que hay 
proporciones, cuantidades, del Ut al Re no es la misma 
intervalos, puntos, líneas, que del Re al Mi, ni el Fa Sol 

quebrándome la cabeza lo mismo que el Sol l.a dista: 
sobre cómo son las súmas, que aunque es cantidad tan tenue 
si son cabales las comas, que apenas es percibida, 
en qué el tono se divida? sesquioctava o sesquinona 

Si el semitono incantable son proporciones distintas; 
30 en número impar estriba, si la Enarmónica ser 

a Pitágoras sobre esto 90 a práctica reducida 
revolviendo las cenizas; puede, o si se queda en ser 

si el diatesar6n ser debe cognici6n intelectiva; 
por consonancia tenida, si lo Cromático el nombre 
citando una Extravagante de los colores reciba 
en que el Papa Juan lo afinna; de las teclas, o lo vario 

si el temple en un instrumento, de las voces añadidas; 
al hacerlo, necesita y en fin, andar recogiendo 
<le hacer participación las inmensas baratijas 

40 de una coma que hay perdida; <le calderones, guiones, 
si el punto de alteración 100 claves, reglas, puntos, cifras, 

a la segunda se inclina, pide otra capacidad 
más porque ayude a la letra mucho mayor que la mía, 
que porque a las notas sirva; que aspire en las Catedrales 

si el modo mayor perfecto a gobernar las Capillas. 
en la máxima con11ista, Y más, si es porque en él la 
y si el menor toca al longo; bella Doña Petronila 
cuál es áltera y cuál tripla; a la Música, en su voz, 

si la imperfección que causa nueva añada melodía. 
50 a una nota, otra más chica, ¿Enseñar Música a un Angel? 

es total, o si es parcial, 110 ¿Quién habrá que no se ría 
esencial o advenediza; de que Ja rudeza humana 

si la voz que, como vemos, las Inteligencias rija? 
es cuantidad sucesiva, Mas si he de hablar la verdad, 
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cslo que yo, algunos días, 
por divertir mis tristezas 
di en tener esa mania, 

y empecé a hacer un Tratado 
para ver si reducía 
a mayor facilidad 
las reglas que andan escritas. 

En él, si mal no me acuerdo, 
me parece que decía 
que es una línea espiral, 
no un círculo, la Armonía; 

y por razón de su forma 
revuelta sobre sí misma, 
lo intitulé Caracol, 
porque esa revuelta hacía. 

Pero éste está tan informe, 
que no s61o es cosa indigna 
de vuestras manos, mas juzgo 
que aun le desechan las mías. 

Por esto no os le remito; 
mas como el Cielo permita 
a mi salud más alientos 
y algún espacio a mi vida, 

yo procuraré enmendarle, 
porque teniendo la dicha 
de ponerse a vuestros pies, 
me cause gloriosa envidia. 

De Don Martín y Don Pee.Ira 
no podéis culpar de omisa~ 
las diligencias, que juzgo 
que aun excedieron de activas. 

Y mandadme; que no siempre 
ha de ser tal mi desdicha, 
que queriendo obedeceros, 
con querer no lo consiga. 

Y al gran Marqués, mi Señor, 
le diréis, de parte mía, 
que aun en tan muertas distancias 
conservo memorias vivas; 

que no olvido de su mano 
sus mercedes recibidas: 
que no son ingratos todos 
los que, al parecer, se olvidan; 

que si no.se lo repito, 
es por la razón ya dicha 
de excusar que lo molesta 
ostente lo agradecida; 

que no le escribo porqué, 
siendo alhaja tan baldía 
la de mis letras, no intento 
que de embarazo le sirva; 

que el carácter de crecer 
el número a su Familia, 
le tengo impreso en el alma 
si no sale a las mejilla.-.; 

y que ya que mi desgracia 
de estar a sus pies me priva, 
le serviré en pedir sólo 
a Dios la vuestra y su vida. 

Because the contents of the poem imply an already 
cemented friendship with the Condesa de Paredes, 
she obviously wrote it well after the solemn entrance 
of the viceroyal pair November 30, 1680. But when 
and why she wrote the treatise itself are another mat
ter. According to Diego Calleja, who was in 1700 
based at the Colegio Imperial in Madrid, her bril
liance already at age seventcen confounded the forty 
examiners asscmbled by the Marquis de Mancera, 
thc viceroy from 1664 to 1673. However, her formal 
musical studies postdated her taking the veil in the 
Jeronymite convent, February 24, 1669, declares 
Calleja-who attributed their inception to the musi
cal needs of her fellow convent sisters. In Ca\leja's 
orthography:s4 

Parccicndola que las sciencias que avia estudiado, no 
podían ser de provecho a su Religiosa Familia, donde se 
profcssa con esmero tan edificativo el Arte de la Musica, 
por agradecer a sus carisimas Hermanas el hospedage 
cariñoso, que todas la hizieron, estudio el Arte muy de 
proposito, y le alcan~o con tal felicidad, que compuso 
otro nuevo, y mas facil, en que se llega a su perfecto vso 
sin los rodeos del antiguo methodo: obra, de los que esto 
entienden, tan alabada, que bastava ella sola, dizen, para 
hazerla famosa en el Mundo. 

Upon her seeing that the sciences that she had heretofore 
studied could not confcr advantage on sisters in the 
convent where the Art of Music was so edifyingly and 
excellently cultivated, she very gladly studied the Art (of 
Music] in order to benefit her dear convent sisters who 
had ali welcomed her with such love. After making such 
happy advances in her study, she herself wrote a new and 
easicr music instructor enabling users to arrive al perfec
tion without the strayings of the old mcthod-her instruc
tor bcing so highly estcemed by those competen! in the art 
that they said it alone was sufficient to make her world 
famous. 

Dates aj her musical statements 

How soon Sor Juana mastered the complex termi
nology that has so constantly baffled commentators 
struggling with her musical allusions is a mattcr that 
invites speculation. s 5 But certainly no la ter than 

H For modemized orihography, see Sor Juana Inés de la Cruz 
ante fa historia (1980), p. 145. 

ss Obras completas, 1, 388: "Sismos, comas, temple, enar
monica, sesquiocta11a, etc.: tecnicismos de Música (y arcaicos 
ya, los más), a cuya explanación renunciamos por nuestra abso
luta profanidad, y porque exigiría-so pena de ser inútil- una 
monografía para especialistas." 

a 
El 

1 
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+ VILLANCIGOS, + 
OVE SE CANTARON 
EN LA SANTA IGLE SlA METRO. 

.... • poli rana de MEx1co. * • • 
EN LOJ MAITINI!.J DI!. LA PYIUJJIMA + . co Ne E pe I o N ,, N ,,tflr• ÍtÍÍttr•. + 

A dcvocion de vn afea o al Mifterio. 
O- ~iíodc 167 6. -O 

1676, year of her first dated set of villancicos (Mex
ico City Cathedral, December 8), she was already in 
complete command of Cerone's vocabulary. In Vi
llancico IV of this set she salutes the Blessed Virgin 
as "Maestra de la Capilla Suprema." Her musician
ship knows no equal. Her praises resound from the 
lowest note of the hexachord (ut in Ecce ancilla 
[Liber usualis, page 1417)) to the highest (la in Exal
tata est [L U, 1678)). She mediates between the hard 
heavenly G hexachord and the soft earthly F hexa
chord. Only in her are the opposing characteristics 
of the divine mi and the earthly fa of Bejabemi [Bb
B~J perfectly resolved. She so perfectly comprehends 
musical spaces that she is able to provide the perfect 
counterpoint to Deity's sovereign utterance. Nor 
does she ever do so in cut time (compasillo), but 
rather always in supreme ternary mensuration. 56 

The singers of old, the Judiths and the Rebeccas, 
were mere minims compared to her maxima. She 

S6Qbras completus, n, 7-8. 

knows so well how to apportion schismas that no 
semitone is unsingable. Even out-of-tune-c:adences 
of the enharmonic genus lose their natural asperity 
when she tunes them. She assuages divine displeas
ure caused by earth's phrygian (frigio = frigid) mode 
with her dorian (dorio = golden) mode. Her better 
music than that ever made by Orpheus assuages the 
pains of those condcmned to inferno (so wrote 
Ildephonsus). 57 Her tuncd treble sounds among the 
celestial stars, while angelical choirs supply the ac
companying bass (contrabajo). The church on earth 
joyously responds with sonorous Octaves58 that 
prolong thc sacred chorus. Her festivity on earth 
appropriately ascends through the tritone to eternal 
consonances. 

Sor Juana's Swan Song 

In 1691, fifteen years after publication of her earli
est extant set of villancicos and in the year that her 
last canonical set was published, Sor Juana signed 
her Response to Sor Filotea de la Cruz March 1. Her 
Respuesta to the bishop of Puebla, 1676 to 1699, 
Manuel Fernández de Santa Cruz [y Sahagún]59 

brims with the scriptural feasts that the bishop writ
ing under the pseudonym of Sor Filotea de la Cruz 
wished her to prefer above merely secular banquets. 
E ven so, she def ends musical crudition in the follow
ing exegesis of Gencsis 18:23-336º (Fama, y obras 
pósthumas [Madrid: Antonio Gon~alez de Reyes, 
1714), page 127). 

Pues sin ser muy perito en la Musica, como se entende
ran aquellas proporciones musicales, y sus primores, que 
ay en tantos lugares? especialmente en aquellas peti
ciones, que hizo a Dios Abrahan por las Ciudades, de 
que, si perdonaria, aviendo cinquenta Justos? Y de este 

s7 Méndez Planearle (11, 358), cites lldephonsus's atlributed 
Sermo V de Assumptione B. Muriae (Migne, Patrologia Lutina, 
xcv1, col. 263) as the source oí Sor Juana's citation. 

18 ·'Octaves'' he re refers in a felicitous double sen se to musical 
and liturgical octaves. 

19 For his abbreviated biography, see Francisco Sosa, El Epis
copado Mexicano {1877] (Mexico City: Editorial Innovación, 
1978), pp. 238-239. Fray Miguel de Torres, son of Sor Juana's 
half-sister Inés and of José Miguel de Torres, secretary of the 
University of Mexico, eulogized Bishop Manuel FernándeL de 
Santa Cruz ( 1637- 1699) in his Dechado de Prmcipes ec/es1ost1cos 
que dibujó con su e;emplar vida el limo. y Exmo. Sr. D. Manuel 
Femóndez de Santa Cruz (Madrid: 1722). 

60 Paz, Las trampas, p. 316, cites Sor Juana's rossible pre
decessors in equating ratios of musical intervals with Abraham's 
ratios causcd by his dcsccnding numbers, 50, 45, 40, 30, 20, 10. 

 



18 INTER-AMERICAN MUSIC REVIEW 

numero baxo a quarenta y cinco, que es sexquinona 
(10:9), y es, como de Mi (misprint for Ut], a Re;61 de aqui 
a quarenta, que es sexquioctava (9:8), y es como de Re, 
a Mi y de aqui a treinta, que es sexquitercia, que es la de 
el Diatessaron: de aqui a veinte, que es Ja de el Diapente: 
de aqui a diez, que es la dupla, que es el Diapasson, y 
como no ay mas proporciones harmonicas, no passo de 
ai. Pues como se podra entender esto sin Musica? 

In summary, Sor Juana here contends that Abra
ham's plea for the Cities of the Plain involved 
rcquests for merey if 50, then 45, next 40, then 30, 
next 20, finally 10 righteous inhabitants could be 
found. The 10:9 ratio defines thc smaller whole tone 
C-D; the 9:8 defines the larger D-E; 4:3 bespeaks a 
fourth; 3:2 a fifth; 2: 1 an octave. Whence Sor 
Juana's ingenious exegesis? Octavio Paz refuses to 
crcdit her with originating it. lnstead he invokes Ce
ronc's name, but without adc.lucing the all-important 
page-citation. But wherevcr she found her source, 
she still at the close of her career flashed the same 
brilliance and splcndor that had illuminated ali her 
previous production. At the cnd, as at the bcginning, 
she ranked as one of the supreme intcllects of her 
age. 

Sor Juana 's Drama tic Productions 

Sor Juana's thrce-act comedia, Los empeños de una 
casa (" The Trials of a Noble House") staged at the 
viccroyal palace October 4, 1683, during a festival 
celebrating the public entrancc into his see of Fran
cisco de Aguiar y Seixas = Scijas62 (archbishop of 
Mexico, to his decease October 14, 1698) is her one 
play wholly written by her. The Mexico City tax col
lector Fernando Deza, paid for the celebration given 
in the presence of the viceroyal couple-Tomás 
Antonio de la Cerda and María Luisa Manrique e.le 
Lara y Gonzaga. 

Only first and third acts of her other secular play, 
Amor es más laberinto (" Love, the Grcatcr Laby
rinth") are hers: the middle act having becn written 

61 Thc 10:9 ratio yields the minor tone C-D, thc 9:8 ratio 
yields the major tone D-E. See above, note 50. 

• 1 José de Lazamis's Breve relacidn de la vida y muerre del 
limo. y Revmo. Señor Doctor Don Francisco Aguiar y Seijas 
[Sosa's modernizcd spelling of thc title] (México: 1699), clcvatcs 
him to sainthood. Lezamis, a Basquc, served as Aguiar y Sei
jas's confessor throughout the latter'\ entire time in Mexico. See 
Sosa's downgrading of Lczamis's biography, p. 151, note 1. Paz 
de,phes Lezamis's hagiography. 

by a priest born in Mexico, Juan de Guevara,63 

who achieved sorne reputation as a Gongorist poet. 
Staged at thc viceroyal palace January 11, 1689, in 
honor of the birthday of the Conde e.le Galve64 (vice
roy from 1688 to 1696), this play dcaling with the 
Athenian hero Theseus, who slew the Minotaur, 
should by virtue of its mythological subject contain 
more frequent musical intcrludes than a comedia de 
enredos. Both plays did outlivc their Mexico City 
premieres, performances of Amor es más laberinto 
and Los empeños de una casa having been given as 
late as 1709 in far distant Manila, 65 to climax a nine
day festivity celebrating the birth of Philip V's son, 
Luis. 66 

The one substantial musical interlude in Los 
empeños inhabits Act 11, lines 413-444, at which 
juncture five soloists and two coros argue the ques
tion, "Which is the harshcst of love's pains?" Amor 
es más laberinto opens with Coro 1 praising the 
bcauty of thc two princesses of Crete, Phaedra and 
Ariadne. In a less sanguine mood, Coro 11 foretells 
Fortune's duplicities. Ariadne asks, why so sac.I a 
prophecy? Phaedra comments on the contradictory 
cffects that song can produce, at one mo ment bliss, 
at another foreboding. 

Lady Music (Música) acts as mistress of ceremo
nies, not in the body of either play but rather in Sor 
Juana's loas that precede them. In the loa that pre
cedes Los ernpeños Lady Music serves as arbiter dur
ing a dispute among four personified abstractions, 
Merit, Diligence, Fortune, and Chance. They argue 
this pair of questions: (1) what constitutes thc 
supreme Joy? (2) which of the just listed four per
sonifications can best guaramee supreme Joy? At the 
clímax of their argument a trumpet blast behind 
scenes heralds the parting of curtains, whereupon 
crowned J oy wielding a sccpter announces that the 
arrival of the Excelsa Marta Luisa with her husband, 
the Invicto Cerda (Tomás Antonio de la Cerda, vice
roy 1680 to 1686) constitutes the sublimest happiness. 

Sor Juana's sainete that intervenes between Acts 

~ 1 Obras completas, 1v (Alberto G. Salceda, ed.). 587. 
6 ' lbid., xxi. Thc Conde de Galvc, who reached Mexico City 

Novernber 18, 1688, arrived with the reputation of having been 
a great promoter of plays whilc at the court in Madrid (ibid., 
575). 

6S Paz, Las trampas, p. 441. 
66 Luls, born at Madrid Augu~t 25, 1707, ~ucceeded to the 

throne February 9, 1724, and died of smallpox August 31, 1724. 
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1 and 11 of Los empeños begins with an alcalde sing
ing his summons to five personifications-Ardor, 
Respect, Courtesy, Kindness, and Hope. In the game 
of courtship, which approach soonest turns a lady 
off, and breeds scorn rather than acceptance? 
Answering the alcalde, each personification sings a 
quatrain (but none wins). In the sainete that precedes 
Act lll, two spectators to a play by Acevedo (Sor 
Juana's alter ego?) join their companions in launt
ing Acevedo with hissing songs. As a postlude to Act 
lll, Sor Juana adds a Sarao de cuatro naciones in 
which Spaniards, Blacks, ltalians, and Mexicans 
praise the viceroyal couplc in songs accompanied by 
drums, clarion, and fife (caja, clarin, p1Jano). These, 
and unnamed instruments, accompany the four Na
tions singing a tune labeled Reina. Next they play a 
Turdión and than a Jácara while thc four Nations 
dance. 67 

Apart f rom her secular plays, Sor Juana wrote 
three autos Sl/Crllmentafes (Corpus Christi plays, 
each in one long continuous act), a loa to precede 
each of them, and a detached loa in honor of the 
lmmaculate Conception. The loa preceding her mas
terpiece, El divino Narciso, begins with Lady Mu
sic's summoning the noble Aztecs to an annual 
communion service [held on December 3), in which 
they eat the "great god of the seeds" in a ceremony 
called Teocuo/o ("God is eaten"). Dressed in suit
ablc attire for dancing the solemn Tocotin, feathers 
adorning them and rattles (oyacachtli) in hand, thc 
dancers move about to the strains of sung trimeter 
poetry. The man-size statue of Huitzilopochtli, "the 
great god of seeds" (which is made of amaranth 
seeds laced with children's blood) is shot down, 
whereupon bits of the crumbled statue are distrib
utcd among the Aztec participants in a communion 
ceremony. 68 

6 ' Sor Juana's Bailes y tonos provinciales includes a 52-line 
Turdión (quatrains of eleven-syllable línes) performed in San 
Jerónimo convent during a festival celebrating a visit of the vice
roy ami his \\ ife Maria Luisa Manrique de Lara y Gonzaga, 
Condesa de Paredes and Marque~a de la Laguna. The same fes
tivity continued \\ith an españoleta, a panamá, anda jácara. Scc 
Obras completas 1, 181 - 186 and 467 (April 8, 1684, the viceroyal 
couple \'iSited San Jerónimo convent). 

o Juan de Torquemada (1557? 1624), Monarquia Indiana 
(Madrid: Nicolás Rodríguez Franco, 1723), n, 73, col. 1 (book 
vi, ch. 38). Sor Juana had acces\ to the firM edition published 
at Seville in 1615. 

AVTO SACRAMENTAL 

DEL DIVINO NARCISO, 
PO R A LEGO R l :\S. 
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y nunca dignamemc :ibb.i~o ingenio, cluidad~ • 
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Sor Juana composed her "Divine Narcissus" auto 
sacramento/ not spontaneously but at the behest of 
thc Condesa de Paredes, María Luisa Manrique de 
Lara y Gonzaga, wife of the Invicto Cerda, Marquis 
of Laguna, viceroy 1680-1686. In the 498-line prcfa
tory loa, speaking character Zcal asks whether an 
auto sacramental written in Mexico can appropri
ately be shown at Madrid. In reply, Religion assure~ 
Zeal that the writing of El divino Narciso yieldcd to 
no personal whim, but instead was undertaken solcly 
in obcdience to her patroness's commission. 69 

So far as musical moments in the auto itself are 
concerned: Sinagoga appears in the first float, 
attcndcd by two choirs that reiterate an estribillo 
sung between coplas spokcn by Gentilidad and 

69 Obras completas, 111 ( 1955). 513. For a summar} and criti
cism of The Divine Narnssus, scc Gerard Flynn, Sor Juana lne,1 
de la Cruz (Ncw York: Twayne Publi,hcr~. 1971), pp. 71-74. 
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Naturaleza Humana. In the second float, Old Testa
ment worthies Abel, Enoch, and Moses pass by, 
each singing an edifying quatrain addressed to Deity. 
In the next sequencc, the fallen archangel Lucifer 
disguised as thc alluring maidcn Echo pursues to a 
high mountain the divine Narcissus, who is Christ. 
Therc in the heights Echo tcmpts Narcissus, wing
ing her blandishments en tono recitativo. 10 

Further musical intercalations include the follow
ing: (1) Divine Grace, habitcd as a shepherdess, sings 
a dozen lines, Lady Music repeating thc twelfth line; 
(2) After speaking four short lines, Narcissus sings 
a long fifth line; he repeats this pattern of "speak
sing" 21 times; (3) U pon being dcprived of the abil
ity to make a sound, except as an echo, thc temptress 
Echo can utter only the words tengo, pena, rabia, 
each of which is immediately repeated behind scenes 
en tono triste; (4) After various cnsuing reitcrated 
quatrains, Lady Music repeats each time the last line 
of Naturaleza Humana's nine verse-paragraphs, in 
which Human Nature bewails Narcissus's death; (5) 
Divine Grace joins Human Nature in singing a Span
ish translation of the Pange lingua to cnd the auto. 

Sor Juana precedes her San Hermenegildo auto 
sacramental with a loa at the outset of which two 
theological students argue thc question: which was 
Christ's greater beneficence (fineza), dying for hu
mankind (Augustine's conviction), or bequeathing 
to us the sacrament of his body and blood (Thomas 
Aquinas's viewpoint). A third student, entering like 
an Elihu on Bildad and Zophar, offers to rcsolve the 
dispute with a play within a play. Two soldicrs enter, 
placing Hercules's columns at earth's supposed 
western terminus. Lady Music, joined by a choir, 
affirms the motlo: "Non plus ultra! Non plus ultra! 
¡Aquí acaba el Universo!" after which motto the 
soldiers march out. Bchind 1 he sccnes, a commotion 
prefaces the landfall of Octobcr 12, 1492. Columbus 
enters to the sound of drums and trumpets (cajas y 
clarines). Coro 1 favors Hcrcuks's world view, Coro 

' º Louise K. Stcin, Songs of mortols, dialogues of tire gods: 
muste and theatre in seventeellllr-century Spain (Ox ford: Claren
don Prcss, 1993), 135- 136, cites la fiera, el rayo y la piedra, 
Calderón's spectaclc play produccd in May 1652 at the Buen 
Retiro palace theatre- thc staging supcrvised by thc Florentine 
Baccio del Bianco (1604-1657)-a~ hi5 first to include stage 
d1rec1ions that "explicitly call for recitative." At pagcs 150- 151 
she states 1hat in Calderón's theatrc recitative failed to replace 
ordinary speech, being reserved instead for the uuerances of 
deities. 

lI prefers Columbus's larger world. The third stu
dent now imposes his judgment: Christ's greater 
fineza was thc institution of the Eucharist, whereby 
his presence continues amongst us per omnia saecula 
saeculorum. In the San Hermenegildo auto which 
the loa prefaces, personifiec.1 Faith bursts into song 
when warning Hermenegildo against Arian error. 
After the protagonist is beheaded rather than sub
mitting to error, Faith sings a threnody (endechas) 
extolling his constancy. Two choirs, not previously 
heard, repeat the couplet, ¡llore llore lo Tierra I y 
cante cante el Cielo! ("lct Earth bewail whilc Heaven 
sings [in exultation]"). 

With notably greater insistence than in the San 
Hermenegildo loa and auto, Music intervenes repeat
edly throughout El Cetro de José ("Joseph's Scep
ter"), both loa and auto. Lady Music sings ali her 
lines in the loa. Ali four pcrsonifications, Faith, Law 
of Grace, Natural Law, and Nature, respond with 
sung solos, after which they join in a sung quartet. 
On the other hand, ldolatry-who contends that 
human flcsh is the best sacrifice to thc Almighty
never sings. In the auto, Música cnacts various 
opposing roles. She represents God's voice, as he 
reveals himself to Jacob. But she also acclaims the 
glories of the Pharaoh whose dream Joseph success
fully interprets. Joseph entcrs in triumph to musical 
strains that salute him as thc Salvador del Mundo. 
When Lucifer queries the meaning of the table to 
which Joseph has invited his brothers (a profiguring 
of the Last Supper) Prophecy sings the explanation 
of the mystery ("Omnipotent Deity can separatc 
substance from accident"). Prophecy repeats the 
sung refrain line ¡Atended al prodigio! ("Ilehold thc 
prodigy") ten times before saluting the Bread of 
Hcaven with ¡Misterio de los Misterios, el Prodigio 
de los Prodigios! 

Both Sor Juana's secular and religious theatre 
everywhere rcveals her acquaintance with Caldero
nian precedcnts. However, any search for his con
sistency must take into account her inability to 
control productions whilc inhabiting a convent. 
Especially would this be so when El divino Narciso, 
written for Madrid, is studied. The character of thc 
thcatrical music interspersing her theatre, whethcr 
her plays rcached the boards al Madrid, Manila, or 
Mexico City, must therefore be inf erred from the 
character of the Hidalgo, Navas, and Serqueira 
excerpts published in Louise Kathrin Stein's 1993 
Oxford Clarendon Prcss authoritative book in which 
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shc magisterially contemplated thc entire Spani~h 
seventeenth-century surviving homeland theatrical 
repcrtory. 

Birthday Loas 

The five loas celebrating the birthdays of Carlos II 
(born Novembcr 6, 1661) that date from 1675 to 
1684 consistently require music interludes-usually 
of a refrain type. Two choirs intervene in the loas 
numbered 374-375 in the Méndez Planearle edition, 
three choirs in 376, four in 377. Additionally, in 376 
the personifications of Time, the Heavens, the Sun, 
and Prudence, sing solos. Cielo (thc Heavens) sings 
her lines having to do with the harmony of the 
spheres as a recitativo ("Oye, pues la harmonía / 
que hacen con giros varios mis Orbes que se mueven 
I con giracion, trepidacion, y rapto"). However, 
among Sor Juana's total of twelve dramatic loas, ten 
of which celebrate birthdays, as well as the one loa 
written on commission for a December 8 celebration 
in a private citizen 's Mexico City palace, ali rescm
ble one another, so far as the frequency of musical 
interventions is concerned. 

The one birthday ode that may possibly have been 
performed by students in the patio of San Jerónimo 
convent saluces El vira de Toledo, Countess of Galve 
and the wife of Gaspar de Sandoval Cerda Silva y 
Mendoza, viceroy from November 1688 to February 
1696. In honor of her birthday October 20, 1689 (or 
with Jess likelihood, 1690), Sor Juana's Encomias
tico Poema a los Años de la Condesa de Calve re
quires among the dramatis personae Lady Music, 
a coro de música, and personifications of the six 
Guidonian syllables. Ut responds to Lady Music's 
summons, followed by Re-without which no first 
whole step upward could start the hexachord. Mi's 
entrance makes possible the first harmonious inter
val, the consonance of a majar third. Fa rises only 
a semitone above Mi, to prevent the harshness of a 
tritone. Sol is the first syllable that forms with Uta 
perfect consonance. La completes the hexachord. 

Whatever the mutation, La rcmains the highcst sung 
syllable. After having becn thus introduced, cach 
syllable next returns with an anagram poster. Ut 
stands for Virtud, Re for Recocijo, Mi for Mira
miento, Fa for Fama, Sol for Solicitud, La for 
Latitud. Not yet exhausted, the Guidonian syllables 
join one another in a concluding paean filled with 
a variety of virtuosic conceits. 

Whatevcr thc date of the odc paying tribute to the 
Condesa de Galve on her birthday in 1689 or 1690, 
Sor Juana's allegiance to the hexachord fittingly 
rounds out a carcer that bcgan in the l 66-t- 1668 
quinquennium with her only opportunity to hear 
cathedral music in Mexico City Cathedral itself. 
During those five years reigned the most erudite of 
cathedral maestros born in Mexico City-Francisco 
López Capillas, whose proudcsc achievement sig
naled in his Declaración de la Missa, was his hexa
chord Mass. 

Recapitulation 

Sor Juana's own musical erudition-based on a 
solicitous rcading of Cerone's El Melopeo y maes
tro, a personally owned copy of which she intelli
gently annotatcd-took wing in her own recension, 
a treatise long lost that she herself called El caracol 
(a title with both Pythagorean and Mexican sig
nificance). She filled her villancicos with musical 
allusions that include an abecedary of musical in
struments. Thc term recitativo encountered in her 
dramatic works presumes her familiarity with Cal
deronian "semi-opera" (Stein 's chapter title). No 
less intrepidly than Calderón she mixed music with 
metaphor. Only the neglect of her oeuvre by music 
theorists has heretofore dclayed her placement 
among Spanish-language authors in columns of The 
New Grave Dictionary of Music and Musicians, Die 
Musik in Geschichte und Gegenwar1, and their other 
prestigious congcner lcxicons. No baroque literary 
colossus bestriding both hemispheres evcr ap
proached her leve! of musical learning. 

 


